$105.9 million, respectively, in current and non-current accounts receivable balances,

with a corresponding net increase in total assets of $167.5 million;

United Nations Population Fund

Notes to the 2023 financial statements (continued) A/79/5/Add.8

24-11607 99/156

 (c) Statement of net assets: increase of $96.6 million in undesignated

unearmarked fund balances and $70.8 million in earmarked fund balances; this

resulted in a total net adjustment of the reserves and fund balances of $167.5 million;

 (d) Statement of cash flows: increase of $108.4 million in the net surplus,

owing to the above-mentioned increase in revenue and surplus, and an increase of

$167.5 million in the amount reported as changes in contributions receivable.

 The tables below summarize the combined impact of the changes in accounting

policies and corrections of errors reflected in the 2022 restated balances.

  Impact on statement of financial performance

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Statement of financial performance extract

As reported

31 December 2022 Adjustments

As restated

31 December 2022

   Contribution revenue

Unearmarked contributions  390 918 91 072 481 990

Earmarked contributions 1 042 562 66 783 1 109 345

 Total contribution revenue 1 420 272 157 855 1 578 127

Other revenue 111 697 (20 209) 91 488

 Total revenue 1 531 969 137 646 1 669 615

Other expenses

Losses on foreign currency exchange – contributions receivable 41 385 (9 602) 31 783

Investment loss – IPSAS 41 implementation −  38 890 38 890

 Total expenses 1 442 843 29 288 1 472 131

 Surplus for the year 89 126 108 358 197 484

  Impact on statement of financial position

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Statement of financial position extract

As reported

31 December 2022 Adjustments

As restated

31 December 2022

   Current assets

Contributions receivable 399 002 61 605 460 607

 Total current assets 1 341 258 61 605 1 402 863

Non-current assets

Contributions receivable 312 629 105 852 418 481

 Total non-current assets 1 285 025 105 852 1 390 877

 Total assets 2 626 283 167 457 2 793 740

 Net assets 2 166 365 167 457 2 333 822

Fund balances

Undesignated unearmarked fund balances 484 397 96 610 581 007

Undesignated earmarked fund balances 1 480 270 70 847 1 551 117

 Total fund balances 2 068 169 167 457 2 235 626

 Total reserves and fund balances 2 166 365 167 457 2 333 822

A/79/5/Add.8

United Nations Population Fund

Notes to the 2023 financial statements (continued)

100/156 24-11607

  Impact on cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2022

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Cash flow statement extract

As reported

31 December 2022 Adjustments

As restated

31 December 2022

Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus for the year 89 126 108 358 197 484

 Investment (revenue)/loss presented as investing activities (23 512) 59 099 35 587

Changes in assets

 Increase in contributions receivable (23 609) (167 457) (191 066)

 Net cash flows from operating activities 75 971 −  75 971

 (xxvi) Future accounting changes

 In January 2022, the IPSAS Board issued IPSAS 43: Leases, replacing

IPSAS 13: Leases. The new standard no longer requires classification of leases as

either finance or operating, and introduces a new requirement to recognize assets and

liabilities for rights and obligations created by the lease agreements. Adoption of the

new standard is likely to result in an increase in both assets and liabilities relating to

leases, currently classified as operating. UNFPA will perform a thorough assessment